
ALJ/rr /ks 

, 

Decision ~o .. 
92241 SEp 16 1980 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~~ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the Application ) 
of CALIFORNIA-~_~RICAN WATER ) 
COMP~~Y for an order authorizing ) 
it to increase its rates for ) 
water service in its MONTEREY ) 
PENINSULA DISTRICT.. ) 

-------------------------------) 

Application NO. 58850 
(Filed May 8, 1979) 

Dinkelspiel, Pelavin, Steefel & Levitt,by 
Lenard G. Weiss, Attorney ~t Law, 
tor applicant .. 

Chickering & Gregory, by David R. Pigott, 
Attorney at Law, for Pebble Beach 
Corporation~ EdF. Catey, for himself; and 
Bruce Bue1, for I-lonterey Peninsula Water 
~anagement District; interested parties. 

Ellen LeVine, Attorney at Law, and 
A~hur Mangold, for the Commission starr. 

o PIN ION 
~1iIIIIIIIt'~-,_ ....... 

California-American Water Company (CG1-Am) seeks 
authority to increase rates for water serviee in its Monterey 
District to produce annual revenue increases of $2,543,900 
(or 75.1 percent) in 1979, an additional $706,900 (or 19.1 percent) 
in 1980 and an additional $254,000 (or 5.9 percent) in 1981. The 
Commission staff recommends that rates be set for a three-year 

.period in keeping with this Commission's notice to Class "A" 
water companies that a district of a water utility will not 
file for a general rate increase more often than once in three 
years. Cal-Am was last authorized to adjust its rates by 
Decision No .. 86249 dated August 17, 1976. 

-1-



A.SSSSO ALJ/rr /ks 

After due notice, public hearings were held before 
Administrative Law Judge Burt Banks in Monterey on March 6 and 7, 
1980, in San Francisco r-~arch 13, 14, ~nd April 10 and 11, 1980. 
The matter was submitted April 11, 1980 with concurrent briefs to 
be filed May 19, 1980. 

Testimony was presented on behalf of Cal-Am by Chairman 
and Chief Executive Officer, C. M. O'Day, by its vice president­
general manager of its Monterey District, Richard T. Sullivan, by 
its treasurer-vice president of finance, Robert w. 2ruc~ and by a 
consulting engineer, John Housiaux. Testimony on behalf of the 
Commission staff was presented by utilities engineers Arthur 
Mangold, Donald Yep, and Gregory wilson. 

Prior to the public hearing, an informal public meeting 
was held in Monterey on January 21, 1980 to receive customer 
co~ments relative to water service.~/ The meeting was sponsored 
jointly by Cal-Am and the staff and was attended by approximately 
65 persons. Of those in attendance 23 offered comments. Although 
each customer comment was a response to an individual experience, 
they can be categorized as follows: 

Opposition to the magnitude of the 
requested increase 13 

Complaints regarding service 12 
Complaints regarding water quality 7 
Proposal for rate incentive to aChieve 

conservation 
Concern of long range supply 
Concern r~~rding ground water 

deterioration 
Total 

4 

3 

., ... 
40 

l/ A detailed report of the meeting was attached as an appendix 
to staff Exhibit No. 24. 

-2-



A.saaso ALJ/rr/ks 

At the hearing held March 6 and 7 at Monterey, 
approximately SO customers were in attendance. A su~~ary of those 
making statements or testifying follows. 

Jack Sassard, representing the Bo~rd of Directors of 
the Carmel Valley Property Owners Association stated that Cal-Am 
should provide the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 
(MP\~D) with f~nds to establish an adeq~ate well monitoring system 
and participate financially in seeking additional water supplies. 
Mr. Sassard also recommended establishment of a lifeline rate and 
no discount for large ~sers. 

Paul Eng stated he did not like the quality of 
water provided by Cal-Arn. Carl Silva stated, as did Tom Upton, 
that the water pressure was poor and questioned whether the meters 
were ever read. 

Frank Fulton stated that the Commission should review 
and question Cal-Arn's dividend policy. Bill Hambara stated 
that he supported the staff exhibit but questioned whether service 
was adequate and the price break afforded golf courses. Finally, 
Herbert Browning stated that he questioned whether the rate­
making process was fair and equitable. 

Testifying or making a statement in support of Cal-Arn's 
plans to proceed with the development of four wells for lower Carmel 
Valley were the following: 

John Williams, member of the Board of Directors 
of MPWMD. 

Bruce Buel, general manager of the MPWMD. 
Carl Hooper, an independent consulting engineer. 
Kevin LaGraff, staff assistant to Assemblyman 

Henry Mello. 

-3-



A.SSSSO .\LJ/rr/ks 

Michael Moore, chairman of the Monterey County 
Regional Sanitation District and chairman of 
the Honterey COl.lnty Board of Supervisors. 

~illiam G. Peters, member of the Monterey COl.lnty 
Planning Commission. 

Nancy McClintock, member of the MPWMD. 
Sam Farr, member of the Monterey County Board of 

Sl.lpervisors .. 
Finally, Herbert Scales, fire chief of ' "the city 

of Monterey, testifying on behalf of the ci ties of l10nterey 
and Pacific Grove, stated that the two cities were not opposed 

to Cal-Arn's recovering its costs, but were fearful that with the 
Commission's adoption of Resolution No. W-2S90 dated January 29, 
1980,6/ Cal-Am wOl.lld recover its loss of revenl.le while providing 
lesser service. 

~/ Resolution No. W-2S90 relates to the recovery of lost revenue 
for fire protection service resulting from the passage of 
AB 16S3.. That bill prohibits, in the absence of a written 
agreement, a water I.ltility from charging fire protection 
agencies within its service territory for any fees heretofore 
collected in connection with the furnishing of fire protection 
services.. The Commission, by Resolution No. L-213 (dated 
December 18, 1979), al.lthorized water utilities to recOver the 
loss of fire protection revenues through a surcharge based on 
the service charge or flat rate.. Cal-Am is cl.lrrently recovering 
fire protection revenues through a surcharge in Monterey (Advice 
Letter No. 198, effective January 28, 1980).. We will require the 
surcharge to be included in the General Metered Service Charge 
beginning 1981. Cal-~~ will continue to notify customers of 
the surcharge for fire protection through 1980 (Commission 
Resolution No .. L-2l3) .. 

-4-



e A.SSSSO AW/rr/ks 11 

Issue:: 
~he two major issues addressed at the hearing were: 

(1) whether Cal-Am should proceed with the. development of 
four wells to increase supply for its Monterey District, and 
(2) what is a fair and reasonable estimate of norm~lized water 
consumption per customer for c~lcul~ting test year operatin9 
revenues. One minor issue was the amount of expense to be 
allowed for a cost of service study re~uested by the staff. 
Service Area and Water System 

Cal-Am, a California corporation, is a wholly owned 
subsidiary of the American Water Works Service Company, Inc. of 
Wilmington, Delawllre, operating public utility water systems in 
portions of the counties of San Diego, Los ,2I.ngcles, Ventura and e Monterey. 

Cal-Am's Monterey District provides public utility 
water service to approximately 30,000 customers in the cities 
of Mo:,\terey, P~cific Grove, ClIrmel-by-thc-Sea, Del- ~ey Oaks, /. 
ane Sand City: portions of the city 0: Seaside ~nd unincorporated 
arcas of ~onterey County known a$ C~rrnel Valley, Carmel Highlands, 
?ebble Beach, and Robles Oel Rio. Elevations vary from ap~roximately' 
sea level to 1,200 feet above sea level with the topography such 
that it re~ui~es ~everal lift z¢nez in widely separated territories 
w;thin the service area. Water supply is from the surface and 
s~b-sur!ace flow of the C~rmel River and wells in both the Carmel 
V~lley ~no Seaside are~s. 

-S-



jI..58850 Aw/rr/ks 

Rate Oesign 
Cal-Arn's only proposed change in its rate structure 

is the elimin~tion of Rate Schedule No. MO-M3, off-peak golf 
course irrigation. This schedule now provides for a 15 percent 
discount below general metered service rates for irrigation 
between 9:00 p.m. and .5:00 a.m.!/ 

MPWMD proposes that Cal-Arn's rates be restructured 
to promote conservation by: (1) instituting a uni·form commodity 
rate structure with a minimum lifeline r~te for limited usage, 
and (2) instituting a seasonal rat~ structure with higher rates 
for customers using over a base amount of water during the summer 
and fall months. 

The staff recommends: (1) conversion from the minimum 
charge type schedule to a service charge schedule, (2) retention 
of a 300 cubic feet lif~line quantity block with the r~tes deSigned 
such that any increase for lifeline consumption as a result of this 
proceeding be approximately 25 percent less than would be indicated by 

a fully allocated cost of service analysis, and (3) t-.r.o quantity blocks in 

addition to the lifeline block with the tail block designed such 
that any increase for 901f course customers be approximately the 
same as for other customers using over the lifeline allowance.il 
The st~ff supports Ca1-Arn's proposal to eliminate the 15 percent 
discount ~o golf courses stating that such is consistent with 
Cal-Arn's practice for its other districts in addition to having the 
advantage of keeping all metered service under one rate schedule. 

~./ 

~/ 

The lS percent was established by Oecision No. 86249. 
to that deCision the discount was 25 percent. 

Prior 

In direct testimony the staff witness altered this recommendation 
in recomm.~nding a 2-quantity-block rate structure. 

-6-



A.SSSSO AW/rr/ks 

The staff opposes HPtt~D's proposal for seasonal 
rates stating: (1) there is insufficient evidence to support the 
contention that there is a significant cost oifferential in 
provioing service from oifferent sources, and (2) any reallocation 
of costs to achieve water conservation through seasonal rates 
would result in phantom revenues for Cal-Am. 

The staff proposal is reasonaole, consistent with our views 
of the evidence, in agreement with our rate treatment for the other 
districts of Cal-Am, and should oe adopted. 
Service 

The staff report (Exhioit 24) states that service is 
approaching normal following the service restrictions .imposed 
following Case No. 9S30 ~nd by the recent drought. The 
report states' that the improvement is made possible by 
a more reliable water supply and a more efficient transmission 
system. The additions making this possible include three wells 
in the C~rmel Valley, the Can~da de La Segunda pipeline to 
transmi t water from '~he Carmel Valley to Seaside, expansion of 
the Rancho Boulevard pumping station to increase the rate at 
which Carmel Vblley water can be transmitted, and a 5-million-gallon 
reservoir at Forest Lake area with a 30-inch pipeline to transmit 
water from Forest Lake to Pacific Grove and :1onterey. 

Although there are some continuing complaints regarding 
poor water quality un~l~asant taste,' and odors, the staff reports 
state that with the above improvements Cal-Am has alleviated many 
of these problems and with improv~ment programs currently in 
operation the service will continue to improve. The staff 
concluded that the current level of service is satisfactory. 

-7-



A. S8SS0 ALJ/rr/ks 

Present Operations 
Conservation 
The staff report (Exhibit 24) states that Cal-Am is 

continuing to remind customers to conserve and to avoid non­
beneficial water use. ~uring the 1977-78 drought, water 
conservation kits (water closet displacement bottles and shower 
head restrictors) were furnished to every residential customer 
and will continue to have an effect on conservation. 

Cal-Arn's filed tariff Rule ll-A is a water rationing 
plan formulated durin9 the drou9ht by the :w1P~HD2./ that allocates 
water to all users by phases. The quantity of water allocated 
on a specific phase is dependent on well production. 
Rate of Return 

Cal-Am filed this and four!/ other applications for rate 
relief in five of the six individual districts served by the company. 
Decision No. 91910 dated June 17,1980 in Application ~o. 59238 
includes an extensive discussion of the rate of return issue. As 
noted in that deciSion, the rate of return (10.19 percent) and return 
on equity (11.50 percent) adopted therein will be applied to all 
five districts .. 

~/ 

2/ 

Sy Decision No. 86907 dated February 18, 1977, the MP~lD was 
designated as the agency to administer and enforce the ra~ionin9 
pro9r am. 
Vil1age,A.59238 tiled October 24, 1979. 
Baldwin Hills,A.5941S filed ?ebruary 4, 1980. 
Duarter A.59419 filed February 4, 1980. 
San Marino,A.59420 filed Febru~ry 4, 1980. 

-8-



A.saaso ALJ/rr/ks 

Attrition 
Cal-Am has acce~ted as reasonable the staff's estimate 

of an annual operational attrition in the rate of return of 0.6 
percent. 1~o allowance is made for financial attrition. In keeping 
with our expectation that the districts of Class "A" wa~er utilities 
not file a general rate increase more often than once in three years, we 
will authorize a maximum step increase for 1982 of $2l1,aOO to offset 
the 0.60 percent attrition rate. Cal-Am will be re~uiree to file 
an advice letter with supporting workpapers on or after November lS, 
1981 to justify such an increase. Such step rates result in a better 
matching of the consumers' interests compared to setting a high 
initial rate which would yield the adopted rate of return for a 
three-year average. The su??l~mental filings we will require will 
permit further review of achieved rates of return. 
Results of Operations 

~ith the following exceptions, Cal-Am adopts th~ staff's 
estimates since they were based on later recorded data and 
information furnished by Cal-Am: 

(a) Test year revenues - average use per customer. 
(b) Rate base item - four new wells and related ~lant. 
(c) Expense item - cost-of-service study. 

Operating Revenues 
~~ile Cal-Am and staff agree on customer estimates, they 

disag:ee on estimates of aver~ge use per customer for the test years. 
The differences in average-use-per-CUStomer estimates ~re not large, 
but becaus~ ~onterey District has over 30,000 customers, there is a 
si9nificant impact on test year revenues. 

Both Cal-Am and staff used the Modified Bean Method to 
estimate average use per customer~ however, there were differences 
in the methodology used. The estimates of average use per customer 
and total consumption are set forth in the follOwing tabulation alon9 
with the estimates we adopt for the test year. 

-9-



e 

e 

A.S88S0 ALJ/rr 

Avera~e 

: ~ustorner ~Iass 

Normal Users 
'" "'Resioentl.a1 
" *Susiness 

Public Authority 

Lar~e Users - (Over 
,900 ~ct71'r .. ) 

Business 
Public Authority 
Industrial 
Other 
Golf Course 

w "'Res. & Bus. combined 

: 
: Customer Class 

Normal Users 
ResldentTa1 
Business 
Public Authority 

LarAe Users 
USl.ness 

Public Authority 
Industrial 
Other 
Golf Course 

Total 

TABLE I 

Use Per Customer - Ccf/Cust./Yr.* 

Test Year 1980 

CaY-Am .. . . . 

98.8 
344.2 
431.0 

11,000.0 
32,000.0 
5,000.0 
1,326.1 

23,076.9 

134 .. 9 

Total Consumption 

Test Year 1980 

Stait 

104.6 
364.5 
454.1 

11,500.0 
28,740.0 
4,900.0 
1,326 .. 1 

29,061.5 

142.9 

., 

: Adopted 

104 .. 6 
364.5 
345.0 

ll,OOO.O 
32,000.0 
5,000.0 
1,326.l 

27,369.0 

142.9 

: Average : ~onsumptl.on - K~~F7Yr. 
C!aI-Arn Customers : : ~tar: : A.Qo'O teo 

25,716 2,539.7 2,689.5 2,689.5 
4,446 1,530.2 1,620.6 1,620.6 

378 162.9 171.6 l30.4 

48 528.0 552.0 528.0 
15 480.0 431.1 480.0 
10 50.0 49.0 50.0 
23 30.5 30.5 30.5 
13 300.0 377.8 355.8 

30,649 5,62'1 .. 3 5,922 .. 1 5,884.8 

'" Derived from Exhibit 20 and Exhibit 24. 
-10-

: 

: 
: 



e 

A.5SS50 ALJ/rr/ks 

TABLE II 

Average Use Per Customer - Ccf/Cust./Yr.~ 

Test Year 1981 

: Customer Class 

Normal Users 
-* .... Resldentia1 

.;, ·Business 
Public Authority 

Large Users - (Over 
4,800 CC:/Yr.) 
BUSlness 
Public Authority 
Industrial 
Other 
Golf Course 

··Res. & Bus. combined 

: Cal-Am 

99.0 
340.6 
419.0 

11,000.0 
32,000.0 
5,000.0 
1,326.1 

23,076.9 

135.0 

: Staff 

106.S 
367.7 
454.0 

11,500.0 
2S,740.0 
4,900.0 
1,326.1 

29,061.5 

145.7 

Tot~l Consum~tion . 

Test Year 1981 

: Adopted 

104.6 
364.5 
345.0 

11,000.0 
32,000.0 

5,000.0 
1,326.1 

27,369.0 

142.9 

: : : Consumptlon - KeeF/Yr. 

: 

. Average 
: Customer Class Customers : CaI-Am : ~tatI : Adopted: 

Normal Users 
Resldentia1 25,986 2,572.1 2,776.2 2,718.1 
Business 4,550 1,549.7 1,672.9 1,658.5 
?ub1ic Authority 394 165.1 178.9 135.9 

Larse Users 
Business 49 539.0 563.5 539.0 
Public Authority 15 480.0 431 .. 1 480.0 
Industrial 10 50 .. 0 49.0 50.0 
Other :3 30.5 30.5. 30.5 
Golf Course 13 300.0 377.8 355.8 

Total 31,040 5,686 .. 4 6,079.9 5,967.8 

• Derived from Exhibit 20 and Exhibit 24. 

-11-



A. sasso ALJ/rr/ks 

Normal Users 

This group consists of residential, business or 
commercial, and public authority classes. 

, , 

Cal-Am and staff generally used the same methodology 
, 

to estimate average use per customer as they did in the recent 
Village District proceeding. We will not repeat the discussion 
of the technical details since these are adequately covered in 

" 

Decision No. 91910 involving Cal-Am' s Village District. ~';e will, 
however, mention the more significant points that have an impact on 
the adopted results. 

Cal-~~ combined all three classes: residential, 
business, and sm~ll public authority customer classes. The public 
authority customers class in Monterey District includes a large 
number of residential housing units served through master meters 
(unlike this class in the Village District). Therefore, 
the reservations we had in the Village proceeding of Cal-Am 
combining public authority with residential class are not present 
here since large public authority customers were treated separately. 
On the other hand, we are not prepared to adopt Ca1-~~'s estimate 
because: (1) the conservation factors used in its regression 
analysis are based only on judgment ·and severely impact the final result, 
and (2) Cal-Arnts test year 1980 estimate is on the low side 
compared to the latest available recorded 1979 consumption figures. 

Staff combined the residential and small business classes. 
It excluded recorded data for the last three years (1977, 197$, and 
1979) because of the drought's effect. After an~lyzing multiple 
regreSSion runs COvering spans of five to thirteen years, as 
described in the supplement of the Standard PracticeU-2S, Exhibit 14, 

-12-



A.SSSSO ALJ/rr/kz 

zt~ff decided to use the regression run covering the five y~ar$ 

1972 through 1976. They then ~djustQd the result obt~ined for 
the best ye~rz downw~rd to reflect post-drought conserv~tion. This 
~djuztment W~$ made 9raphic~11y and based on judgment. While we 
co not ~grec with ct~ff's rc~zons for excluding 1978 ~nd 1979 
consumption d~ta from their regression Qn~lysiz, we note th~t 
their gr~?hic~l adjustment based on judgment produced ~ test 

vear 19S0 estimate which is comoatiblc with the latest 1979 recorded 
- k 

cata. ~otwithstandin9, we believe st~fftz test year 1981 estimate 
reflects too ~uch increase over their 1980 estimate considering 
the residual effects of the drought, the company's conservation 
program, and local building codes which mandate water conservation 
cevices on new construction. 

~ 

Residential and Business/Commerciol 

We believe that because of the unusual circumstances 
following the 1977 drought in the Monterey District, the 1979 
recorded concumption normalized for w~Jther will be most indicative 
of ex?ccted consumption during the test years. Since 1979 is the 
l~tezt recorded yea: avai1nble, it nccess~rily reflects the most 
current consumption or use patterns resulting from a grOwing 

conservation aw~rcness by customers. Normalizing 1979 recorded 

consu~?tion will produce ~n ~nnu~l pcr customer consumption ¢stim~tc. 
reliable ~nd reflective of anticipated future conditions for r~te­
setting purposes. Accordingly, for the residential and business or 
commercial cl~sses, we adopt as rc~sor.able for both test years the 
staff's 1930 estimate of 142.9 Ccf/custorner/Y~ since this figure 
approximates 1979 recorded normolizcd consumption. 

-13-

. .. 



A.SSSSO ALJ/kS 

Small Public Authority 
For the small public authority class, we will adopt the 

1979 recorded consumption (329.3) with some adjustment for weather. 
We believe an adjustment for weather is appropriate in this instance 
since many of the customers in this class are residential. 
Also, since 1979 was a wet year, 'some 'upward adjustment 
of recorded consumption to reflect nor.mal weather conditions is 
indicated. For this purpose the same percentage (4.65) reflected in 
staff's weather adjusted recorded 1979 residential consumption is 
reasonable. Accordingly, for the small public authority class, 
for test year purposes, a consumption of 345 Ccf/Oust./Yr. is 
adopted for both test years. 
Large Users (Exce~t Golf Courses) 

Ca1-Arn's and staff's estimate of average consumption per 
customer are close. Cal-AM's Exhibit 21 is a graphical projection of 
prior recorded consumption through 1979. Based on this exhibit 
we believe Cal-~~'s estimates for the test years are reasonable in 
relation to 1979 recorded consumption. The staff's estimates are high 
and do not adequately reflect residual conservation and Cal-Am's 
ongoing conservation program. Recognizing that consumption in these 
categories is more sensitive to business and economic conditions 
with limited sensitiVity toweather, no special adjustment for weather 
is necessary. We will adopt Ca1-Arn's estimates for the industrial 
and large user categories. 
Golf Courses 

EYJUbit 21 shows that following the 1977 drought, golf 
course consumption for recorded years 197$ and 1979 was very 
similar. Ca1-Arn's estimate for the test years is si;nificant1y 
lower than 1975 and 1979 recorded while staff's estimate is higher. 
It appears that the staff estimate··does not adequately reflect 
Cal-Am's ongoing conservation program as well as any possible 
cost control measures and watering practices put into effect 
following the 1977 drought. We will thererore adopt 1979 recorded 
consumption for the test years as we believe this is the most 
indicative or golf course consumption ror the next three years. 

-14-



e A.5SS50 ALJ/ks 11 

Total Consum~tion 
A comparison of Cal-~~'s, staff's, and our adopted 

consumption ~or the test years is shown on the last line of 
Tables I and II. Bearing in mind that: '(1) the consumption 
estimates adopted in this proceeding will be built into the 
rates for the next three years, (2) Cal-Am has an aggressive 
water conservation program in place, (3) it is not possible 
to estimate future water conservation in the Monterey 
District with much certainty, and (4) there ~re over 30,000 

customers in the Monterey District and a small change in 
consumption per cust~~er has a signific~~t impact on revenues, 
we believe the tot:ll consumption figures a.dopted for the 
test year are reasonable. 
Rate Base Items - Four New Wells 

The biggest issue of controversy in this proceeding 
was how to tre~t four new wells Cal-A~ is developing in the 
lower Ca.rmel Valley. Agreat de31 of emotion, time, and 
e:1ergy ''''~s expended by the parties to develop their positions. 

-15-



A.S88S0 ALJ/ks .. 

Cal-Am plans to augment its Monterey District supply by 
spending approximately $2,680,000 to construct the four wells and 
a related w~ter tre~tment pl~nt in the l.ower Carmel Valley. It is 
anticipated that the wells will develop approximately 4,000 acre­
feet of new water supply. As of December 3, 1979, expenditures 
for these wells totaled $336,637 of which $146,072 was for land. 
Applicationsfor use permits are presently pending before the 
Monterey County Planning Commission. Construction time, after 
receipt of all permits, is projected at one year. Cal-Am wishes 
to have the full $2,680,000 investment in its rate base when the 
project is completed and on line. It proposes that the addition 
to rate base be accomplished by advice letter filing when the units 
go into service. 

The Commission staff takes exception to Cal-Am's 
position that the four wells are needed at this time to assure supply 
against the possibility of a future drought. It is staff's 
position that circumstances in the Monterey District have changed 
since Oecision No. 89195 w~s issued and that the four wells are 
not needed at this time. To support its position, staff argues that 
(1) a more than adequate reserve margin exists between total 
prudent production and normalized demand; (2) back-up drought 
facilities resultin9 in the mar9in Cal-Am proposes are not 
required; and (3) popular community support is but one consideration 
in the analysis of determining a test year rate base. 

-16-



A.SSSSO ALJ/rr/ks 

Notwithstanoin9 the staff's well-reasoned position,' 
we believe Cal-Am should go forward with plans to develop its 
new w~ter supply. 

In Decision No. 86807 dated January 5, 1977 we stated 
in Findin9 No.2: 

"CAl-Am by not financin9 ~nd constructing the 
necessary production, stor~ge, and transmission 
plant, has failed to furnish and maintain such 
ade~uate, efficient, just, and reasonable service, 
instrumentalities, e~uipment, and facilities as 
are necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, 
and convenience of its patrons and the public, as 
required by Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code." 
That decision also precluded Cal-Am from paying dividends 

and subjected it to a potential $2,000 per day penalty for failure 
to vigorously initiate and complete the construction of the Begonia 
and Canada projects.11 Various other orders emanating from Case 
No. 9530 made specific requirements of Cal-Am includin9 Decision 
No. S4527 which ordered the filing of quarterly "status reports 
on its progress in augmenting the intermediate term and long-term 
requirements of its Monterey District." Pursuant to these decisions, 
Cal-Am proceeded with plans to develop the four new wells and the 
iron removal plant in the Lower Carmel Valley. The well develop­
ment in the area selected was recommended by the State Department 
of Water Resources. 

1/ The Begonia and Canada projects have been completed and were 
added to rate base by Resolution No. W-Z376 dated May 31, 1978. 

-17-



A. seeso ALJ/ks " 

In an area where the supply or water is as critical a 
concern among the co~~unity as it is in Cal-~~'s Monterey District, 
we do not agree with the staff that takine measures to secure 
an estimated surp~us of water is not a prudent inve~tment. Neither 
do we agree that a critical reliance can be placed on production 
estimates which a~e so quickly and ext~emely affected by variation 
in tempcratu~e and rainfall upon which the area is so completely 

dependent. 
The decisions ordering Cal-Am to develop an additional 

wate~ resource · .... ere the result of many ycar~ of hearings covering 
periods of average or better rainfall plus two years of drought. 
To abandon our orde~s that Cal-A~ proceed with the development 
of t.he four wells · .. /ould be a. denial that lessons can be learned 
r~om the past as well as a reversal of our prior findings relative 
to the watc~ ~upply' in~the Monterey District. The cost for the 
additional wate~ supply for insurance from possible rationing due 
to drought is not exccs~ive. We believe th~t C~l-Am ~hould 
pursue its plan to develop the four new wells and should be. 
allowed to place the reasonable costs in rate base by advice 
letter filing at the time they are placed in service •. ' 

The staff.witness did an impressive and thorough job'of 
developing his point. However, a higher, than 'usu~l reserve 
marg.in. is reasonable primarily because of the community's 
concerns, which have not ~bate~ following its difficult experience / 
during the drought. To a re~zonable extent we may balance the. ~ 

concerns and desirez of the community ~ffect~d when'setting .~ 
ratez •. along with more cmiprical and objective expert opinion. 
Cost of Service Study' 

Cal-Am paid $19,000 for the cost of ~crvice study 
ordcred .. by the staff.. It is maintained that the total amount 
should be allowed as an expense. The staff contends $19,000 
is excessive and only $9,000 should be allowed. 

-18-



A.SSSSO ALJ/rr/ks 

Bruce t~stificd that the only Qirection 9iven by 
the staff w~s a handwritten data request dateu January 24, 1980. 
(Exhibit 32, P~9c 3.) The r~quest ~cads in part as follows: 

"The staff is planning to recommencl a rate 
structure change f:om the current 'minireum charge' 
type to a '~ervice charge' type. ~';e also plan to 
recommend that r~tes be designed on the basis of a 
1979 water use analysis, CO$t of service and 
consideration of the lifeline concept. 

"Please prepar~ a cost of service analysis based 
on your prop~sed revenue requirements usin.; 
Stan.dard Practice U-20, ~r another appropriate 
guide, and sllbmit the analysis with supporting 
worKpapers by February S, 1980. Call me, or 
Don Yep, if you wish to discuss assumptions or 
judgments to be used." 

In response to the request, Cal-Am retained an outside 
consultant to prepare the study. A written estimate of $18,000 
to $20,000 was received and forwarded to the staff. Wi~h no 
further communication from the staff about the study, the 
consultan~s fee of $19,000 was paid. 

Cal-Arn's witness Housiaux seated thAt: 
"The usual interpretation ~f cost-of-servicc 
analysis and testing the revenue requireme~ts 
against that Qnalysis involves a rate design. 
Without the rate desiqn, it is not possible to 
d~termine whether the :esults of the cost of 
~erviee an~lysis will in fact yi~ld the revenue 
requ~.:: ~ments that are being proposed by the compar.y. 
The stuey would be incomplete without it, i~ 
our vi~w." 

-19-



e A.58850 AtJ/rr /k$ * 

The s~aff con:endc that no more than 59,000 should 
be all,,:"'vec as an expense iter!!. Stl.l f f wi tncz,~ ;,~angcld !$ til ted 
only 59,000 should be allowed becQus~ he thou9ht Cal-Am wo~l~ 
do the work in-house and the staff assumed that the'study ./ 
would be an "update of wh~t h~d been aone previously to the curren: 
sltu~tion'·. He stated that the 520,000 estimate of the consultant 
~vidcntly included suCtl things as rate ~esi9n, which in his opinion 
waz not a part of the dat~ r~quest. 

It ~??nars th~t both the ~taff and Cal-Am were somewh~t 
remiss in not communicating with the other in determining what was 

required. :·!o',vcver, a .c~t;'eful reading of the staff I s request 
a~d the time for response by Cal-Am leads us to the conclusion that 
Col-Am's interpret~tion was r.~t unreazon~ble. We will theretQrc 
allow 'the tot~l S19,000 to be recoveree. Since it is a non­
recurring expense we will authorize recovery of it over a three-year 
pe:ioo .. 

Waqc Jnd Prico StJ~d~rds 

By Re:olution No. M-4704 d~ted January 30, 1979, the 
Commis~ion orGcred Jll util;tie~ rcquesting general rate incrcasec 
to submit an, exhibit :0 show w~ethe: the requc~tcd incre~se complies 
with the VoluntClry ~\i~g~ .:Jr,d ?d.cc Sto:lnc111:ds i:;:uco by the Coun-:;j.l 
on W~9C ~n6 Price Stability CCOWPS). C~l-Amtz Exhibit 3 sh~ws th~t 
wa~e incrcClses gr~ntecl by it and the requested r~tc increases 
arc within the established guidelines. 

The ~t~ff in its estimatec h~d includ~d wage increllscs 
(including bC~Qfits) ot 8.5 percent for 1980 Dnd 8.2 ~ercent for 1981. 

These incroascs are within the COW~S guidelines. CJ1-Am had informed 
t~e s~Jff th~t its employees were being pJio consider~bly lower wJge~ 
thun thei~ coun:crpartz in the water utility ind~stry Clnd tr.at the 
then ongoing ~cgoti~tion5 with th~ u~iong may result in wage incrc~scs e '"e).l in, excezs of: COt·7PS g'.: idcl i ~es. The z t~1~ f h.:1o informed Cal-Am 
that in order for the staff to include wage increases in excess of 
thc COiJPS 9ui.aelincs .J \·:aj,'.rcr froi.) thf'l CO'i':l?S 'tJilJ. b,! ncc~ssDry. 

-20-



A.S8SS0 ALJ/rr /ks 

Cal-Am obtainp.d such a waiver from COWPS on February 1~, 1980. 
Cal-Am has filed Advice Letter No. 205 dated April lS, 1980 
requesting that wage inc~eases of 10.0 perc~nt for 1980 and 9.5 
per.cent for 1981 be considered for setting rates in this decision. 

We will take notice of Advice Letter No. 205 ane 
include additional expenses of $67,700 for 1980 and $92,700 for 
1981 in arriving at the adopted results of operations. 
Summary of Earnings 

Summarized on Tables III and IV are the results 
of oper..:ltions derived from Cal-Arn's Exhibit 22 and the staff's 
Extibit 24, bo~h adjusted to ~xclude PG&E's ~ower rate~ in effect 
on February 14, 1980. In addition, adopted and authorized rates 
nre based O~ results of. operations which ref1~ct Advice Letter No. 20S 
dated April 15, 1980 covering Cal-Am' s latest negotibted ,·rage 

incre~se effective January 1, 1980, which comports with the 
Voluntary wage and Price Stand~rds issued by COw~S, ano CPUC Re=olution 
W-2G51. Resolution W-2651, d~ted June 3, 1980 (Advice t.etter 
No. 208) authorized C~l-Am to increase rates by $193,300 to offset a 

purchased power increase (PG&E 2-14-1980 and 4-29-RO). 

-21-



ALJ'jrr/ks 

TABLE III 

CALIFORNIT-\-ArI.ERICAN NA'l"ER CCr1PANY - ~·10N'l"E:REY nISTR.!CT 

Estirn~ted Results of Cper~tions 
Test YCoJr 1980 

.,. ............ . 

.nJ.lthor i z(!d 
Present ~'te~ Ratcc 

Aaopted Adop~Cd 
Item Appllc~ St.Jff P~su1ts Results 

(Dollars in Thousand::) 

Aut:"lOr i z~ 

(Xnc1udc$ 
ACvicc 
LettQr 
#208L 

Opcr.Jting Revenues $3,450.7 $3,642.0 $3,620.3 ss ,824.9 $6 ,01S.:! 

O;:>crati:'19 Expenses 

e P':Wroll 
Purch"scc'! Power 
Oncollectiblec 
Other 0 b r·~ 

Loc.Jl Franchises 
Ot."ler 'P. & G 

Gen. Off. ?ror.Jtcd 
Sub~ot4l1 

~prcci.Jtion Expensc 
'I'ru<ce Other Than Il"lcorr.c 

CCfT @ 9.6% 
FIT @ 46!G 

Toto:ll Oper. Zxp. 

Net Opcr.Jtir.g Revenue 
~tc Ba::;e 

Rate of Return 

951.6 951.6 
463.6 611.8 

6.S 6.9 
554 ... 519.4 

10.7 11.3 
406.5 404.8 

323.5 355.3 
2,710.3 2,861.1 

597.1 529.4 
3~2.4 266.1 

(110.5) (93.2) 
\628.5) (511.3) 

2,897.3 3,047.1 

553.4 594.9 
19,252.2 16,507.5 

2.87!G 3.60~ 

(RcC Figur~) 

-22-

999.9 999.9 ~99.9 

4S6.3 486.8 679.3 

6.9 11.1 11.4 
SJ 9.4 519.4 ~1~.4 

ll.3 lS.l 18.7 
419.4 419.4 419.4 

360.1 360.1 360.1 
2,803.a 2,814.8 3,008.2 

529.4 529.4 529.4 
269.5 269.5 269.5 
(95.3) 115.3 115.3 

(498.4) 413.8 413.7 

3,009.0 4,142.R 4,336.1 

611.3 1,6e2.1 1,682.1 
16,507.5 16,507.5 16,507.5 

3.70~ 10.19~ lO.19~ 



e 

A.SS850 N.:J/rr /ks 

TABLE IV 

CAI..IFO~IA-h'1E:RI~ wa"ER ca.1'f2'ftNt - II.ON'..t'EREY DISTRIC'l' 

Es~~ted ResultS of Operations 
Te~t Ye.:lZ: 198J. 

Authorized 
Present Rates Rates 

Adopted AdOPted 
Item AEe1icant Staff Results Results 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Qgerating ~enues $3,502 .. 3 $3,731.2 $3,672.1 $6,232 .. 4 

Ope=atin~ ~nses 

Payroll 1,007.8 1,007.$ 1,074.7 1,074.7 
Purchased Power 473.8 636.7 506.5 506.5 
UncoJ.lectiblcs 6.6 7.l 7.0 ll.8 
Other C & r·1 600.l 559.6 559.6 559.6 
Local Fr.;trlchises 10.8 lL5 ll.4 19.3 
Other A & G 455.6 453.1 469.0 469.0 
Gen. Off. Prordted 342.7 384.0 388.9 388.9 

Subtotal 2,897 .. 4 3,059.S 3,017.1 3,029.8 

Depreciation Expense 617.0 55;.5 !)57.5 557 .. 5 
Taxes Other 'l'han Incorr.e 335.7 299.6 304 .. 6 304.6 
con e 9.6% (125.2) (l14.9) (117 .. 1) 127.5 
FIT @ 46% (697.5) (584.1) ~593.8~ . 465.6 

Total Oper.. Exp. 3,027.4 3,217.9 3,168.3 4,485.0 

Net Q?er~ting Revenue 474 .. 9 513.3 503.8 1,747.4 
Rate Base 19,664.6 17,J.48 .. 2 17,l48.2 17,148 .. 2 
Rate of Return 2 .. 42% 2.99% 2 .. 94% 10 .. 19% 

(Red Figure) 

-23-

Authorized 
Rates 

(::ncludes 
Advice 
Letter 
#208) 

SG,425.7 

1,074.7 
699.0 
12 .. 2 

559 .. 6 

19.9 
469.0 
388.9 

3,223.3 

557.5 
304.6 
127.5 
465.5 

4,678.4 

1,747 .. 3 
17,148.2 

.. 10.19% 



A.SS8se ALJ/rr~ 

Findinqs of t~ct 

1. Cal-Arn's Monterey system is bei~9 oper~ted in an efficient 
manner and the c~rrent 1ev~1 of service is satisfactory 

2. The Monterey district's conserva~ion pr09ram, initiat~d 
Quri~9 the 1977-78 drought, is effective and is expected ~o continue 
to be a factor in consu~ption in the district. 

3. The adopt~d estioates of operating revenues, operating 
expenses, and rate base for the test years 1980 and 1981 and an 
annual fixed rate decline,of 0.60 percent in rate of return into 
1982 due to operational attrition reasonably indicate the results 
of Cal-Arn's operations for the near future. 

4. A rate of return of 10.19 percent on the adopted rate base 
for 1980 
is 11.50 

5. 

and 1981 is rcasonab1~. The related return on common equity 
percent. 

To supplement its present wate~ supply, Cal-Am should go 
forward with plans to develop four np.w wells in Carmel Valley. 

6. Cal-Am shoulo keep the Commission advised ~f the progress 
of the cev~lopment of the four new wells. 

7. When the four new wells are completed a~d in service, 
Cal-Am can be authorized to place its reasonable costs in rate 
base by an advice letter filing. 

8. An a110wnnce of 0.6 percent in rate of return to compensate 
for operational attriticn in the year 1982 is reasonable. Th~,s will 
require a maximum increase of $211,800 or 3.3 percent, in an~~a1 

"revenues for 1982. This step-rate increase shoQ1d be adjusted so 
that the 'authorized 10.19' percent rate of return will not be exceeded 
for the 12 months ending September 30, 1981. 

9. The staff's rate design is reasonable. 

-24-



A.sasso ALJ/rr/ks 

10. The increase authorized herein is in compliance with 
the President's guidelines On Wage and Price Stability. 

11. The increase in rates and charges authorized herein is 
justified and'reasonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar 
as they differ from those prescribed herein, ~re for the future 
unjust and unreasonable. 

12. Appendix C contains information re9ardin9 adopted data for 
this proceedin9. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. The application should be granted to the extent provided 
in the following order. 

2. Because of the immediate need for the increased revenues, 
the effective date of ':this order should be the date hereof. 

o R D E R - -- - - ... 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant 
California-American Water Company is authorized to file for its 
~onterey District the revised rate schedule attached to this order 
as Appendix A. Such filin9 shall comply with General Order No. 56-h. 
The effective date of the revised schedule shall be four days after 
the date of filing. The revised schedule shall apply only to service 
rendered on and after the effective date thereof. 

2. On or after November 15, 1980, applicant is authorized to 
file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requestin9 the 
step rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B or. to file 
a lesser increase whiCh includes a uniform cents per hundred cubic 
feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event that the Monterey 
District rate of return on ~ate base, adjusted to reflect the rates 
then in effect ~~d normal ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months 
endin9 September 30, 1980, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return 
found reasonable by the CommiSSion for applic~nt during the corresponding 
period in the then most recent rate decision o~ (b) 10.19 percent. 

-2S-



A.se8S0 ALJ/rr/ks 

Such filing shall comply with Gener~l Order No. 96-A. The requested 
step rates shall be reviewed and.approved by the Commission 
prior to becoming effective. The effective date of the revised 

schedule shall be no sooner than January 1, 1981, or thirty days after 
the filing of the step rates, whichever comes later. The revised 
schedule shall apply to service rend~red on and after the effect~ve date 
thereof. 

3. On or after November 15, 1981, app1icant·is authorized to 
file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting the 
step rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B or to 
file a lesser increase which ~ncludes a uniform cents per hunered 
cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event that the 
Monterey District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the 
rates then in effect and ~ormal ratemaking adjustments for the twelve 
months endin9 September 30, 1981, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate 
of return found reasonable by the Commission for applicant during the 
corresponding period in the then most recent r~te decision or (b) lO.19 
percent. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The 
requested step rates shall be reviewed and approved by the 

Co~~ission prior to becoming effective. The effective date of the· 
revised schedule shall be no sooner than January 1, 1982, or thirty 
days after the filing of the step rates, whichever comes later. The 
revlsed schea~le shall apply only to servi~e rendered on and after 
the effective date thereof. 

-26-



A.SSSSO ALJ/kS 

4. Applicant shall keep the Commission staff apprised of 
the progress of its four new wells in the lower Carmel Valley. 

S. When the four new wells and related treatment plant in 
the lower Carmel Valley go into service, applicant is authorized 
to file an advice letter with appropriate supporting data to 
adjust its rates to reflect the reasonable costs of this 
investment. 

. , 
The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
Da ted SEP 16 1980 



A.58850 ALJ Ik.$ 

APPLICABTI.ITY' 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 2 

Schedule No. M:>-l 

Monterey Penin~la Tar1!f AreA 

Applicable to all water rurnished on a metered basis. 

TERRITORY 

Monterey, Pacific Grove, Carmel-Oy-the-5ea, Del Rey Oaks, Sand. City, and 
a portion of Seaside, and vicinity, Monterey Co1.lnty. 

RATES 

Per Meter Per Month 
1st 2nd. 

Gravity Elevation Elevation 
Z:lne 2'A:>ne Zone 

Service Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3!4-inch meter ••••••• $ :3.50 $ 3·75 $ 4.00 
For 3!4-inch meter ••••••• 5·20 ;.70 6.10 For 1-inch meter ••••••• 7·50 8.50 9.00 For l~inch meter ••••••• 1:3.00 14..00 14.·50 For 2-inch meter ••••••• 22.00 24.00 26.00 
For >-inch meter ••••••• 40.00 44.00 48.00 For 4-1nch meter ••••••• 60.00 66.00 72.00 For 6-1nch meter ••••••• 95.00 no.co 125.00 For 8-lnch meter ••••••• 150.00 170.00 190.00 

Quanti ty Rates: 

For the first :300 cu. ft. , per 
, ~OO cu.ft ••.••••••••••••.•.•• 0.550 0.650 0 .. 710 For 3ll over 300 cu .. ft.,per 

100 cu.tt ••••.•.••.••••••..•. 0.706 0.806 0.866 

The Service Charge is a rendiness-to-serve charge which is applicable 
to all metered service and to which is to be added the monthly charge 
compu~ed at the Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

The boundaries of the three zones in which the above rates apply .are as 
set forth in the Prel~m~n8r,y Statement and. delineated on the Tariff Service 
Area Maps tiled as part of these tariff SChedules. 

(I) 

(I) 

(N) 

(N) 



APFLICABIt.I'I"f 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 or 2 

Sched.ule No. MO-7 

Monterey Peninzula Tarifr Area 

STREET S?R!NK1IN:; SERVICE 

Applieable to water ~erviee furnished. to munieipalities on a 
metered o~is tor street spX"inkllng. 

The 1neorporated ei ties or Monterey, Paci!ic Grove., Carmel-Oy-the-$ea, 
Del Rey Oaks, and. a portion or Se83icle, and viein1ty, Monterey County. 

~H'M:' 
~ . .., - Per Month 

For all ~ater used, per 100 cu.!t. ••••••••••••••••••• $0.70 (I) 



APPEN.DIX B 

Schedule No. IO!~l 

Monterey Pe~a Tari!! Area 

AUTHORIZED INCREASE l! RATES 

Each o! the folloWing inereases in rate, may be put into effeet on the 
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase 
to the rates whieh would otherwise be in effect on thnt date: 

Qual'ltity Rates: 

For the !i~t 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •••••••• 
For all over )00 cu.!t., per 100 eu.!t •••••••• 

Rates to be Effective 
1-1-81 1-1-82 

SO.O$$ 
0.055 

SO. 000 
0.042 



APm.'DII C 
ADOPTED QUA.~TIT'IES 

Comp3l'lY: e1'Ornia-AmerleM W4t~r 'Co;) 
Di.$t:oiet: ~ter¥iJ 

Projeet YdtnAger: A. Mangole! (AAM) 
Engr.Witne~3e,: l. D. Yep (DY) 

2. N. Icw (m.) 
3. G. Wilzon (Crlo:) 

, oro 

WAter Production: 
We1l3: 

&:f8~:gr) ~(i. ~ 
4,628.9 14,20;.7 

2,676.2 2,001.9 6,143.7 
P\:reh. Water: 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Surface SUPl'ly: '3.511..8 2.627.0 S.062.0 

I 

Page 1 o! Z 

Rate 01' Ret-.n-n 
Return on Equity 

Attrition(l9S2 
Rate B~ 
CroS3 Revenue 

Cer .. (lOOO) 
~ .. )] 
2,763.$ 

0.0 
2,5ll.S 

Me 
4,694.2 
2,067 .. 2 

0 .. 0 
2,627.0 

J;:f' 

14,406.l 
6,344.1 

0 .. 0 I 
S,06?0 : 

Electric Power: [1.§93}K"br per cer. lier: [PC&E] Date: [4-29.-@ S'tlp'p 
Kwhx-: 
Co~: 

Co~ per Kwhr: 

Ch~ea.1: 
Cost.: 
$ft~: 

Ad V,"lJ.or~ Taxc:::: 
T«< Rat.e: 1---._-

ll,7l3,4OO 
$ 679,300 
$ .0;$0 

,.. 
77,700 .., 

$ l6.786 

$ lS6,400 
l .. 05 % 

I ll,971,2OO 
$ 699,000 
$ .0580 

$ 82,000 
$ 17.46S 

$ 20S,,2oo 
l.05 % 

X\lr.tber o~ Sery1.ee US:lge-Cet:,. (1000) Usa.ge-AvA: "Cer!J..x-... 
1>!et.ered ~ ~ i 1..l2.aQ. ..l9.5!l ' 

Re'1denti~ 2;,716 25,986 ! 
Business 4,446 4, SSO I 
Public Authority :378 394 I 

Busines~I.arge User 48
15 

*~ ! 
PUb.Auth-targe User ~ 
Industrial 10 10 f 

, 

\2689.5 2718.l 
l620.6 16;8 .. 5 
I l,30.4 135.9 
I 528.0 539.0 

480.0 480.0 
I 50.0 50.0 I 

Gol! COUl"5e 13 13 :355.8 355.8 
Other --2.1 23 

Subtotal 30;649 31,040 
20:,2 ~Oc2 

;884 .. 8 $967.8 
hi vate Fire Prot.. 2;4 ?S4, 

Total 0 883 7 2 4 
Wat4!r loss !:u!i...$ 

Total W~er Produetion,Cer(lOOO) ~ 6~~:§ l$8.0 

Revenu~ 19$0 1981 
$,95S,000 $-6;~f6i,-600 

7,400 7,400 
4$,600 49,;00 

~ ~I 
104 .. 6·:} 104.6*; 
364 • .$'=- %4 .. 5*j 

i 34$ .. 0 345.0 : 

l
'llOOO .. o llooo .. O II 

32000.0 32000 .. 0 
sooo .. O sooo.o ; 

127369.0 27369 .. 0 I 
-1?~6.1 1326,1 I 

Keterea . 
Metered, other 
Priva.te Fire Prot. 
l'.i:se. 

Total 
Attrition: [0.6l 

7,200 7,200 
~~6~Ol~8~2~OO~ ____ ~6~4~~7~OO~ __ ~~~~~~ 

Average Cocmnercial. Usage Ll.42..9iCer!eustome~ _~~ 
A.verage Bill, monthly @ iL$'ru 1$ 12 .. l6] [$ 12.541 



Appendix .::.£.. . " 
1 c.3J .. :(rornia.-Americ..m I'later C~ • .1 

P3ge 2 or ~ 
Co. A~~lic.o.tion No .. r 58S50 1 

e Di~trict monterey J 

19SO . 12Sl 

Metered 1 Grm ty Elev.l Elev.2 Total. 1 Grmty Elev.l Elev .. 2 Tot~ 
Service I 

, 
, 

sis" 17/247 7,~41 1,7~4 26,322 I 17,468 7,435 1,756 26,659 
3/4 I 1 0 0 1/ 1 0 0 1 1 1,944 904 317 3,165 I 1,969 916 322 3,207 1; 4~5 172 33 640 i 441 174 33 648 2 280 7S 14 372 i 283 79 14 376 : 
3 32 14 2 48 ! 32 14 2 4S. 4 24 7 2 33 I 24 7 2 33 ~ 
6 18 5 :3 26 ! 18 5 3 26 1 
S 12 

8,52~ 2 ~: 12 
8,63; 

? 12 ' 
Total 19,,993 2,107 30, 2 I 20,,24S 2,134 31,017 1 

, 
I I I 
I : I 

Qu~~ti~ie3, (ccr, 1000) (Service Cbarge) : 
3 I 673.8 295.0 73.3 1042.1 I 683.3 299 .. 2 74 .. 3 1056.8 

Over 3 33BS,fi 111-16.1 271.g 4S42r.7.! 
~ 1202.~ ~2&C' ~21j l' Total ! 4059.2 148l.l 344.5 5SZ4.e I 41l .5 1502.0 349 .. 3 5967 .. e I 



ApPendix C. 
Page~:3 00 

Co. Cal1!ornis.-American ""ater Co. 
District ).Onterey Application No. [58850 

!Ncm-m TAX CALCULATION 

Operating Revenue~ 

Pta-chased Power 
P3\f.t'oll 
Ilncolleet1'ble .. @'.~! 1@ 
Other: OK & AG 
P~oll T~es 
Local Franchise Tax: @ 1O.31%} 
.Ad V.aJ.orem Taxes 
GO Allocated Expen~e~ 

subtotal 

C~italized Overhead 
Int.erest 

Totcl Deductions 

State Tax Deprecio.t.io:'l 
Net 'l'ar..:ib1e Income 

State Corp. Franeh. TaxQ) 9.6% I 

Federal T::« Depreci.ltion 
State Income T:;c.: 
Net Taxable Income 

Federal Income T~ ~ 46% 
tes::: Greet. Tax Adj. 

Inve~ent T.:o: Cr. 
Total Federal Inc:ome Tax 

Operating Revenues 

O&.v., ;.u:; 
CO Ot!1co,prorated 
Depreciation 
Ad. Valorem '1' sy-es 
T axes Other l'h:m Income 
Pod-eral & State Income T8.')Ces 

Tot.al ~se~ 

Net ~rating Revenue 
RateBMe 

Net-to-Gro~s Mui1tipl1er 

1980 1981 
(Thousand~ of Dollars) 

$ 6"OlS.2 

679 .. 3 
999 .. 9 
ll .. 4 

938 .. 8 
S3.1 
1$ .. 7 

1e6 .. 4 
360.1. 

3,,277 .. 7 

68 .. 1 
S43.6 

4,,189.4 

627 .. 7 I 
1~1 
~l 

664 .. :3 
ll5 .. :3 

1,,049.2 1 
482.6 

- 7 .. 1 
-~ 
~ 

C~.OlS.21 

2,64e .. 1 
360.1 
529 .. 1. 
1$6.4 
83.1 

5'-Q,0 
4,,336.1 

1,682.1 
16,507 .. 5 

10 .. 19' 

i $ 6,425 .. 7 

i 699 .. 0 
I 1,,074.7 

12 .. 2-
1,02e .. 6 

96.4 
19.9 

20S.Z 
3M,? 

3,527.9 

73.5 
~4".0 

4,443 .. 4 

654.6 , 
1,}~11 
Q3!~1 

I 

693 .. 0 i 
127 .. 5 I 

::.,,161 .. e i 
5:34 .. 4 i 

- 7 .. 1 I 
- 6' e I (465:~ 

6,425 .. 7 

2,,834.4 
38$.9 
557.5 
208.2 
96.4 

~92'0 
4,,78 .. 4 

1,747.3 
17,148.2-

10 .. 19 

Witno~s 

(~rt) 

(;,y) 
(DY) 
(c;.:) 
(D!) 
(Dr) 
(Dt) 


